By: Electronically Approved 08/22/2020___________
Peter J. Gould, Esq.
Kelly Gould, Esq.
P.O. Box 34127
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87594
Telephone: (505) 988-4804
Cell: (505) 690-2966
Cell:  (505) 690-1914
peter@thegouldlawfirm.com
kelly@thegouldlawfirm.com

FEDERAL EXECUTIVE AGENCIES

By: Electronically Approved 08/24/2020____________
Peter Meier
Melanie Seader
U.S. Department of Energy
1000 Independence Ave., S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20585
Telephone: (202) 586-8499
Fax: (202) 586-4116
Peter.meier@hq.doe.gov
Melanie.seader@hq.doe.gov

NEW MEXICO GAS COMPANY, INC.

STIPULATION COST OF SERVICE RECONCILIATION

Line
Number Description

FERC
Account

Future Test Year
Ending 12/31/2021

Adjusted Future
Test Year Ending

12/31/2021
Future Test Year

Ending 12/31/2021

Adjusted Future
Test Year Ending

12/31/2021

Future Test
Year Ending
12/31/2021

Adjusted Future
Test Year Ending

12/31/2021

1 RATE BASE

2 Net Plant

3 Net Transmission Plant

4 Land And Land Rights
101/106 -

365.1 651,600$   -$   651,600$   651,600$   -$   651,600$   -$  -$   -$

5 Right Of Way
101/106 -

365.2 3,696,797$   40,325$   3,737,123$   3,696,797$   40,325$   3,737,123$   -$  -$   -$

6 Compressor Station Structure
101/106 -

366.1 770,144$   13,771$   783,915$   770,144$   13,771$   783,915$   -$  -$   -$

7 Measuring Station Structure
101/106 -

366.2 13,242$   318$   13,560$   13,242$  318$   13,560$   -$  -$   -$

8 Other Structures
101/106 -

366.3 255,237$   5,426$   260,663$   255,237$   5,426$   260,663$   -$  -$   -$

9 Mains-Bare Steel Pipe
101/106 -

367.0 427,420$   77,039$   504,459$   427,420$   77,039$   504,459$   -$  -$   -$

10 Mains-Wrapped Steel Pipe
101/106 -

367.1 200,224,357$   (9,249,692)$   190,974,665$   200,224,357$   (9,249,692)$   190,974,665$   -$  -$   -$

11 Mains-Other Equipment
101/106 -

367.2 746,570$   -$   746,570$   746,570$   -$   746,570$   -$  -$   -$

12 Mains-Other Equipment
101/106 -

367.3 20,117,106$   545,411$   20,662,517$   20,117,106$   545,411$   20,662,517$   -$  -$   -$

13 Mains - Anodes
101/106 -

367.4 973,480$   37,636$   1,011,116$   973,480$   37,636$   1,011,116$   -$  -$   -$

14 Compressor Station Equipment
101/106 -

368.0 30,964,026$   (981,987)$   29,982,039$   30,964,026$   (981,987)$   29,982,039$   -$  -$   -$

15 Field Measuring & Regulation
101/106 -

369.0 59,820,472$   (1,585,926)$   58,234,546$   59,820,472$   (1,585,926)$   58,234,546$   -$  -$   -$

16 Other Equipment
101/106 -

371.0 64,662$   3,527$   68,189$   64,662$  3,527$   68,189$   -$  -$   -$

17 Total Net Transmission Plant 318,725,113$   (11,094,152)$   307,630,961$   318,725,113$   (11,094,152)$   307,630,961$   -$   -$   -$

DELTA STIPULATED ADJUSTMENTS*

Test Period
Adjustments

Test Period
Adjustments

Test Period
Adjustments

SETTLEMENT STIPULATION*AS FILED

Stipulation Exhibit No. 1
Page 1 of 21

NEW MEXICO GAS COMPANY, INC.

STIPULATION COST OF SERVICE RECONCILIATION

Line
Number Description

FERC
Account

Future Test Year
Ending 12/31/2021

Adjusted Future
Test Year Ending

12/31/2021
Future Test Year

Ending 12/31/2021

Adjusted Future
Test Year Ending

12/31/2021

Future Test
Year Ending
12/31/2021

Adjusted Future
Test Year Ending

12/31/2021

DELTA STIPULATED ADJUSTMENTS*

Test Period
Adjustments

Test Period
Adjustments

Test Period
Adjustments

SETTLEMENT STIPULATION*AS FILED

18 Net Distribution Plant

19 Land
101/106 -

374.1 633,164$   -$   633,164$   633,164$   -$   633,164$   -$  -$   -$

20 Land Rights
101/106 -

374.2 236,137$   2,815$   238,952$   236,137$   2,815$   238,952$   -$  -$   -$

21 Structures & Improvement
101/106 -

375 414,107$   5,779$   419,885$   414,107$   5,779$   419,885$   -$  -$   -$

22 Mains-Bare Steel Pipe
101/106 -

376 (457,456)$   776,778$   319,322$   (457,456)$   776,778$   319,322$   -$  -$   -$

23 Mains-Wrapped Steel Pipe
101/106 -

376.1 54,231,705$   (2,580,944)$   51,650,761$   54,231,705$   (2,580,944)$   51,650,761$   -$  -$   -$

24 Mains-Plastic Pipe
101/106 -

376.2 173,234,037$   (14,501,403)$   158,732,633$   173,234,037$   (14,501,403)$   158,732,633$   -$  -$   -$

25 Mains-Catholic Protection
101/106 -

376.3 32,269$   2,792$   35,061$   32,269$  2,792$   35,061$   -$  -$   -$

26 Mains-Other Equipment
101/106 -

376.4 11,901,639$   (2,108,321)$   9,793,318$   11,901,639$   (2,108,321)$   9,793,318$   -$  -$   -$

27 Mains - Anodes
101/106 -

376.5 11,818,010$   (683,072)$   11,134,939$   11,818,010$   (683,072)$   11,134,939$   -$  -$   -$

28 Field Measuring & Regulation
101/106 -

378 8,873,779$   (395,520)$   8,478,259$   8,873,779$   (395,520)$   8,478,259$   -$  -$   -$

29 Field Measuring & Regulation
101/106 -

379 2,111,682$   50,229$   2,161,912$   2,111,682$   50,229$   2,161,912$   -$  -$   -$

30 Services-Plastic Pipe
101/106 -

380 44,893,440$   (4,966,236)$   39,927,204$   44,893,440$   (4,966,236)$   39,927,204$   -$  -$   -$

31 Services-Bare Steel Pipe An
101/106 -

380.1 9,350,455$   (423,092)$   8,927,363$   9,350,455$   (423,092)$   8,927,363$   -$  -$   -$

32 Meters
101/106 -

381 64,511,419$   (3,087,470)$   61,423,949$   64,511,419$   (3,087,470)$   61,423,949$   -$  -$   -$

33 ERTS - AMR Meters
101/106 -

381.1 12,396,763$   360,751$   12,757,514$   12,396,763$   360,751$   12,757,514$   -$  -$   -$

34 House Regulators
101/106 -

383 2,474,857$   47,682$   2,522,539$   2,474,857$   47,682$   2,522,539$   -$  -$   -$

35 Industrial Measuring & Regulation
101/106 -

385 15,951,957$   (696,431)$   15,255,526$   15,951,957$   (696,431)$   15,255,526$   -$  -$   -$

36 Total Net Distribution Plant 412,607,965$   (28,195,664)$   384,412,301$   412,607,965$   (28,195,664)$   384,412,301$   -$   -$   -$

Stipulation Exhibit No. 1
Page 2 of 21

NEW MEXICO GAS COMPANY, INC.

STIPULATION COST OF SERVICE RECONCILIATION

Line
Number Description

FERC
Account

Future Test Year
Ending 12/31/2021

Adjusted Future
Test Year Ending

12/31/2021
Future Test Year

Ending 12/31/2021

Adjusted Future
Test Year Ending

12/31/2021

Future Test
Year Ending
12/31/2021

Adjusted Future
Test Year Ending

12/31/2021

DELTA STIPULATED ADJUSTMENTS*

Test Period
Adjustments

Test Period
Adjustments

Test Period
Adjustments

SETTLEMENT STIPULATION*AS FILED

37 Net General and Intangible Plant

38 Intangible Plant - Software
101/106 -

303.1 -$  -$   -$  -$  -$   -$  -$  -$   -$

39 Intangible Plant - Software
101/106 -

303.2 31$  -$   31$  31$  -$   31$  -$  -$   -$

40 Intangible Plant - Software
101/106 -

303.3 29,732,668$   (4,107,040)$   25,625,628$   29,732,668$   (4,107,040)$   25,625,628$   -$  -$   -$

41 Land
101/106 -

389 1,257,474$   -$   1,257,474$   1,257,474$   -$   1,257,474$   -$  -$   -$

42 Structures & Improvement
101/106 -

390 34,615,626$   (4,949,270)$   29,666,357$   34,615,626$   (4,949,270)$   29,666,357$   -$  -$   -$

43 Structures & Improvement
101/106 -

390.1 (0)$  -$   (0)$   (0)$  -$   (0)$   -$  -$   -$

44 Structures & Improvement
101/106 -

390.2 -$  -$   -$   -$  -$   -$  -$  -$   -$

45 Structures & Improvement Business Center
101/106 -

390.3 741,666$   41,994$   783,660$   741,666$   41,994$   783,660$   -$  -$   -$

46 Structures & Improvement Los Lunas Building
101/106 -

390.4 10,225$   8,988$   19,213$   10,225$  8,988$   19,213$   -$  -$   -$

47 Structures & Improvement Rio Bravo
101/106 -

390.5 (83,435)$   23,897$   (59,539)$   (83,435)$   23,897$   (59,539)$   -$  -$   -$

48 Structures & Improvement Rio Rancho
101/106 -

390.6 2,967$  3,562$   6,529$  2,967$  3,562$   6,529$   -$  -$   -$

49 Structures & Improvement Santa Fe
101/106 -

390.7 -$  -$   -$  -$  -$   -$  -$  -$   -$

50 Structures & Improvement Santa Fe Payment Center
101/106 -

390.8 (2,437)$  1,146$   (1,291)$   (2,437)$  1,146$   (1,291)$   -$  -$   -$

51 Office Furniture & Equipment
101/106 -

391 570,977$   30,569$   601,546$   570,977$   30,569$   601,546$   -$  -$   -$

52 Office Furniture & Equipment, PC Systems
101/106 -

391.1 -$  -$   -$  -$  -$   -$  -$  -$   -$

53 Office Furniture & Equipment, PCs
101/106 -

391.2 6,440,390$   (958,783)$   5,481,607$   6,440,390$   (958,783)$   5,481,607$   -$  -$   -$

54 Transportation Equipment-Light
101/106 -

392 6,637,661$   (1,033,213)$   5,604,448$   6,637,661$   (1,033,213)$   5,604,448$   -$  -$   -$

55 Transportation Equipment-Heavy
101/106 -

392.1 3,203,611$   (225,490)$   2,978,121$   3,203,611$   (225,490)$   2,978,121$   -$  -$   -$

56 Transportation Equipment-Trailer
101/106 -

392.2 2,297,794$   (48,191)$   2,249,603$   2,297,794$   (48,191)$   2,249,603$   -$  -$   -$

Stipulation Exhibit No. 1
Page 3 of 21

NEW MEXICO GAS COMPANY, INC.

STIPULATION COST OF SERVICE RECONCILIATION

Line
Number Description

FERC
Account

Future Test Year
Ending 12/31/2021

Adjusted Future
Test Year Ending

12/31/2021
Future Test Year

Ending 12/31/2021

Adjusted Future
Test Year Ending

12/31/2021

Future Test
Year Ending
12/31/2021

Adjusted Future
Test Year Ending

12/31/2021

DELTA STIPULATED ADJUSTMENTS*

Test Period
Adjustments

Test Period
Adjustments

Test Period
Adjustments

SETTLEMENT STIPULATION*AS FILED

57 Transportation Equipment - Medium
101/106 -

392.3 4,919,207$   (521,850)$   4,397,357$   4,919,207$   (521,850)$   4,397,357$   -$  -$   -$

58 Transportation Equipment - Special Purpose
101/106 -

392.4 78,889$   5,838$   84,727$   78,889$  5,838$   84,727$   -$  -$   -$

59 Stores Equipment
101/106 -

393 792,911$   (78,278)$   714,633$   792,911$   (78,278)$   714,633$   -$  -$   -$

60 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment
101/106 -

394 11,456,086$   (41,557)$   11,414,529$   11,456,086$   (41,557)$   11,414,529$   -$  -$   -$

61 Power Operated Equipment
101/106 -

396 4,951,703$   (329,681)$   4,622,022$   4,951,703$   (329,681)$   4,622,022$   -$  -$   -$

62 Communication Equipment
101/106 -

397 1,940,218$   145,849$   2,086,067$   1,940,218$   145,849$   2,086,067$   -$  -$   -$

63 Miscellaneous Equipment
101/106 -

398 1,472,044$   (383,015)$   1,089,029$   1,472,044$   (383,015)$   1,089,029$   -$  -$   -$

64 ARO Asset
101/106 -

399.1 4,213$  150$   4,364$  4,213$  150$   4,364$   -$  -$   -$

65 Total Net General and Intangible Plant 111,040,489$   (12,414,376)$   98,626,113$   111,040,489$   (12,414,376)$   98,626,113$   -$  -$   -$

66 Total Net Plant 842,373,568$   (51,704,193)$   790,669,375$   842,373,568$   (51,704,193)$   790,669,375$   -$   -$   -$

67 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes

68 Deferred Tax Assets (190) 50,045,990$   667,950$   50,713,939$   50,045,990$   667,950$   50,713,939$   -$  -$   -$
69 Deferred Tax Liabilities - Other Property (282) (106,139,422)$   1,233,506$   (104,905,916)$   (106,139,422)$   1,233,506$   (104,905,916)$   -$  -$   -$
70 Deferred Tax Liabilities - Other (283) (14,786,356)$   1,157,471$   (13,628,885)$   (14,786,356)$   1,157,471$   (13,628,885)$   -$  -$   -$

71 Total Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes (70,879,788)$   3,058,927$   (67,820,861)$   (70,879,788)$   3,058,927$   (67,820,861)$   -$   -$   -$

72 Regulatory Assets and Liabilities

73 2018 Rate Case Expense 186 350,561$   87,640$   438,201$   350,561$   87,640$   438,201$   -$  -$   -$
74 Income Tax Regulatory Liability 254 (27,406,337)$   (197,672)$   (27,604,009)$   (27,406,337)$   (197,672)$   (27,604,009)$   -$  -$   -$

75 Total Regulatory Assets and Liabilities (27,055,776)$   (110,032)$   (27,165,807)$   (27,055,776)$   (110,032)$   (27,165,807)$   -$   -$   -$

Stipulation Exhibit No. 1
Page 4 of 21

NEW MEXICO GAS COMPANY, INC.

STIPULATION COST OF SERVICE RECONCILIATION

Line
Number Description

FERC
Account

Future Test Year
Ending 12/31/2021

Adjusted Future
Test Year Ending

12/31/2021
Future Test Year

Ending 12/31/2021

Adjusted Future
Test Year Ending

12/31/2021

Future Test
Year Ending
12/31/2021

Adjusted Future
Test Year Ending

12/31/2021

DELTA STIPULATED ADJUSTMENTS*

Test Period
Adjustments

Test Period
Adjustments

Test Period
Adjustments

SETTLEMENT STIPULATION*AS FILED

76 Other Rate Base Items

77 Customer Deposits 235 (9,590,501)$   -$   (9,590,501)$   (9,590,501)$   -$   (9,590,501)$   -$  -$   -$
78 Injuries and Damages Reserve 228 (1,349,366)$   -$   (1,349,366)$   (1,349,366)$   -$   (1,349,366)$   -$  -$   -$
79 Non-Refundable CIAC 108.03 (3,735,375)$   (334,511)$   (4,069,886)$   (3,735,375)$   (334,511)$   (4,069,886)$   -$  -$   -$
80 RWIP 108 -$  -$   -$  -$  -$   -$  -$  -$   -$
81 Placeholder -$  -$   -$  -$  -$   -$  -$  -$   -$
82 Placeholder -$  -$   -$  -$  -$   -$  -$  -$   -$
83 CWIP - Transmission 107 -$  -$   -$  -$  -$   -$  -$  -$   -$
84 CWIP - Distribution 107 -$  -$   -$  -$  -$   -$  -$  -$   -$
85 CWIP - General 107 -$  -$   -$  -$  -$   -$  -$  -$   -$
86 ARO - General 230 (573,509)$   22,743$   (550,767)$   (573,509)$   22,743$   (550,767)$   -$  -$   -$
87 Right-of-Way - Transmission 186 46,956,350$   (5,375,385)$   41,580,965$   46,956,350$   (5,375,385)$   41,580,965$   -$  -$   -$
88 Right-of-Way - Distribution 186 3,775,568$   7,482$   3,783,050$   3,775,568$   7,482$   3,783,050$   -$  -$   -$
89 Unamortized Loss on Reacquired Debt 189 -$  -$   -$  -$  -$   -$  -$  -$   -$
90 2019 Rate Case Expense 186 1,889,333$   472,333$   2,361,667$   1,889,333$   472,333$   2,361,667$   -$  -$   -$

91 Total Other Rate Base Items 37,372,500$   (5,207,339)$   32,165,161$   37,372,500$   (5,207,339)$   32,165,161$   -$   -$   -$

92 Working Capital

93 Natural Gas Storage 3,230,299$   -$   3,230,299$   3,230,299$   -$   3,230,299$   -$  -$   -$
94 Materials and Supplies 3,581,908$   -$   3,581,908$   3,581,908$   -$   3,581,908$   -$  -$   -$
95 Prepayments 3,532,613$   -$   3,532,613$   3,532,613$   -$   3,532,613$   -$  -$   -$
96 Cash Working Capital 3,243,722$   -$   3,243,722$   3,243,722$   -$   3,243,722$   -$  -$   -$

97 Total Working Capital 13,588,542$   -$   13,588,542$   13,588,542$   -$   13,588,542$   -$  -$   -$

98 TOTAL NET ORIGINAL COST RATE BASE 795,399,046$   (53,962,636)$   741,436,410$   795,399,046$   (53,962,636)$   741,436,410$   -$   -$   -$

Stipulation Exhibit No. 1
Page 5 of 21

NEW MEXICO GAS COMPANY, INC.

STIPULATION COST OF SERVICE RECONCILIATION

Line
Number Description

FERC
Account

Future Test Year
Ending 12/31/2021

Adjusted Future
Test Year Ending

12/31/2021
Future Test Year

Ending 12/31/2021

Adjusted Future
Test Year Ending

12/31/2021

Future Test
Year Ending
12/31/2021

Adjusted Future
Test Year Ending

12/31/2021

DELTA STIPULATED ADJUSTMENTS*

Test Period
Adjustments

Test Period
Adjustments

Test Period
Adjustments

SETTLEMENT STIPULATION*AS FILED

99
OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE

(O&M)

[…]

299 Return on Rate Base 58,516,284$   (3,969,948)$   54,546,336$   52,901,991$   (3,589,055)$   49,312,936$   (5,614,294)$   380,893$   (5,233,400)$

300 Debt Only Return Adjustment (Case 12-00264-UT) (59,634)$   (59,634)$   (59,634)$   -$   (59,634)$   -$   -$   -$
301 Net Return on Rate Base 58,456,650$   (3,969,948)$   54,486,702$   52,842,356$   (3,589,055)$   49,253,301$   (5,614,294)$   380,893$   (5,233,400)$

Stipulation Exhibit No. 1
Page 12 of 21

NEW MEXICO GAS COMPANY, INC.

STIPULATION COST OF SERVICE RECONCILIATION

Line
Number Description

FERC
Account

Future Test Year
Ending 12/31/2021

Adjusted Future
Test Year Ending

12/31/2021
Future Test Year

Ending 12/31/2021

Adjusted Future
Test Year Ending

12/31/2021

Future Test
Year Ending
12/31/2021

Adjusted Future
Test Year Ending

12/31/2021

DELTA STIPULATED ADJUSTMENTS*

Test Period
Adjustments

Test Period
Adjustments

Test Period
Adjustments

SETTLEMENT STIPULATION*AS FILED

302 FEDERAL INCOME TAXES
303 Return Adjustments
304 Interest on Long Term Debt (14,289,000)$   (14,289,000)$   (12,929,000)$   -$   (12,929,000)$   1,360,000$   -$   1,360,000$

305 Tax/Book Adjustments

306   Non-Deductible Meals & Entertainment 169,852$   -$   169,852$   169,852$   -$   169,852$   -$   -$   -$
307   Non-Deductible Club Dues 292,230$   (292,230)$   -$   292,230$   (292,230)$   -$   -$   -$   -$
308   Non-Deductible Political Contributions 20,400$   (20,400)$   -$   20,400$   (20,400)$   -$   -$   -$   -$
309   Non-Deductible Lobbying Expense 80,000$   (80,000)$   -$   80,000$   (80,000)$   -$   -$   -$   -$
310   Non-Deductible Fines and Penalties -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
311 AFUDC Equity/   AFUDC Equity-Depreciation (98,517)$   142,619$   44,102$   (98,517)$   142,619$   44,102$   -$   -$   -$
312 Total Tax/Book Adjustments 463,965$   (250,011)$   213,954$   463,965$   (250,011)$   213,954$   -$   -$   -$

313 Total Return Adjustments (13,825,035)$   (250,011)$   (14,075,046)$   (12,465,035)$   (250,011)$   (12,715,046)$   1,360,000$   -$   1,360,000$

314 Net Taxable Income 44,631,614$   (4,219,959)$   40,411,655$   40,377,321$   (3,839,066)$   36,538,255$   (4,254,294)$   380,893$   (3,873,400)$
315 Federal Tax Factor (21%/(1-21%)) 26.6% 26.6% 26.6% 26.6% 26.6% 26.6% 26.6% 26.6% 26.6%
316 Federal Income Tax 11,864,100$   (1,121,761)$   10,742,339$   10,733,212$   (1,020,511)$   9,712,701$   (1,130,888)$   101,250$   (1,029,638)$

317

Add:
Amortization of Excess Deferred Federal Income
Taxes (721,396)$   -$   (721,396)$   (721,396)$   -$   (721,396)$   -$   -$   -$

318 Net Allowable Federal Income Tax 11,142,704$   (1,121,761)$   10,020,943$   10,011,816$   (1,020,511)$   8,991,304$   (1,130,888)$   101,250$   (1,029,638)$

319 State Income Tax

320 Return on Rate Base 58,456,650$   (3,969,948)$   54,486,702$   52,842,356$   (3,589,055)$   49,253,301$   (5,614,294)$   380,893$   (5,233,400)$
321 Total Return Adjustments (13,825,035)$   (250,011)$   (14,075,046)$   (12,465,035)$   (250,011)$   (12,715,046)$   1,360,000$   -$   1,360,000$
322 Net Allowable Federal Income Tax 11,142,704$   (1,121,761)$   10,020,943$   10,011,816$   (1,020,511)$   8,991,304$   (1,130,888)$   101,250$   (1,029,638)$
323 State Taxable Income 55,774,318$   (5,341,720)$   50,432,598$   50,389,137$   (4,859,577)$   45,529,559$   (5,385,182)$   482,143$   (4,903,038)$
324 State Tax Factor (5.57%/(1-5.57%)) 5.90% 5.90% 5.90% 5.90% 5.90% 5.90% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
325 State Income Tax 3,289,876$   (315,084)$   2,974,792$   2,972,228$   (286,645)$   2,685,583$   (317,648)$   28,439$   (289,208)$

326
Add:  Amortization of Excess Deferred State Income
Taxes (39,981)$   -$   (39,981)$   (39,981)$   -$   (39,981)$   -$   -$   -$

327 Net Allowable State Income Tax 3,249,895$   (315,084)$   2,934,811$   2,932,247$   (286,645)$   2,645,603$   (317,648)$   28,439$   (289,208)$

Stipulation Exhibit No. 1
Page 13 of 21

NEW MEXICO GAS COMPANY, INC.

STIPULATION COST OF SERVICE RECONCILIATION

Line
Number Description

FERC
Account

Future Test Year
Ending 12/31/2021

Adjusted Future
Test Year Ending

12/31/2021
Future Test Year

Ending 12/31/2021

Adjusted Future
Test Year Ending

12/31/2021

Future Test
Year Ending
12/31/2021

Adjusted Future
Test Year Ending

12/31/2021

DELTA STIPULATED ADJUSTMENTS*

Test Period
Adjustments

Test Period
Adjustments

Test Period
Adjustments

SETTLEMENT STIPULATION*AS FILED

328 Revenue Credits

329 NGV Gas Sales Margin 493 (2,105)$  -$   (2,105)$   (2,105)$  -$   (2,105)$   -$  -$   -$
330 Discounted On-System Transportation 489 (2,949,275)$   -$   (2,949,275)$   (2,949,275)$   -$   (2,949,275)$   -$  -$   -$
331 NGV Transportation Revenues 489 (71,131)$   -$   (71,131)$   (71,131)$   -$   (71,131)$   -$  -$   -$
332 Placeholder -$  -$   -$  -$  -$   -$  -$  -$   -$
333 Miscellaneous Transportation Revenue 489 (7,900)$  -$   (7,900)$   (7,900)$  -$   (7,900)$   -$  -$   -$
334 Late Payment Charges 488 (322,411)$   -$   (322,411)$   (322,411)$   -$   (322,411)$   -$  -$   -$
335 Miscellaneous Service Revenues 488 (5,739,247)$   -$   (5,739,247)$   (5,739,247)$   -$   (5,739,247)$   -$  -$   -$
336 Other Operating Revenues 493 (727,622)$   -$   (727,622)$   (727,622)$   -$   (727,622)$   -$  -$   -$

337 Total Revenue Credits (9,819,691)$   -$   (9,819,691)$   (9,819,691)$   -$   (9,819,691)$   -$   -$   -$

338 SUMMARY

339 Return on Rate Base 58,456,650$   (3,969,948)$   54,486,702$   52,842,356$   (3,589,055)$   49,253,301$   (5,614,294)$   380,893$   (5,233,400)$

340
Total Operating Expenses (Excl Income and Revenue
Related Taxes) 146,009,136$   -$   146,009,136$   143,873,788$   -$   143,873,788$   (2,135,349)$   -$   (2,135,349)$

341 Net Allowable Federal Income Tax 11,142,704$   (1,121,761)$   10,020,943$   10,011,816$   (1,020,511)$   8,991,304$   (1,130,888)$   101,250$   (1,029,638)$
342 Net Allowable State Income Tax 3,249,895$   (315,084)$   2,934,811$   2,932,247$   (286,645)$   2,645,603$   (317,648)$   28,439$   (289,208)$
343 Revenue Credits (9,819,691)$   -$   (9,819,691)$   (9,819,691)$   -$   (9,819,691)$   -$   -$   -$
344 Total Revenue Requirement Before Revenue Tax 209,038,694$   (5,406,793)$   203,631,900$   199,840,516$   (4,896,211)$   194,944,305$   (9,198,178)$   510,583$   (8,687,595)$

345 Revenue Tax Factor (I&S Fee) (0.506%/(1-0.506%)) 0.51% 0.51% 0.51% 0.51% 0.51% 0.51% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
346 Revenue Tax 1,063,115$   (27,498)$   1,035,618$   1,016,336$   (24,901)$   991,435$   (46,779)$   2,597$   (44,183)$

347 Cost of Service Revenue Requirement 210,101,809$   (5,434,291)$   204,667,518$   200,856,851$   (4,921,111)$   195,935,740$   (9,244,957)$   513,179$   (8,731,778)$

348 Cost of Service Revenues at Existing Rates 191,435,740   191,435,740
349 Revenue Deficiency (13,231,778)$   (4,500,000)$

   increase in base revenues of $4.5 million.  NMGC Witness Blotter testifies to these adjustments in her testimony in support of the Stipulation.
* The Settlement Stipulation includes the following: ROE of 9.375%, Capital Structure of 52% equity / 48% debt, and "blackbox" adjustments to the cost of debt, O&M, and associated income and revenue taxes to arrive at the agreed upon

Stipulation Exhibit No. 1
Page 14 of 21

NEW MEXICO GAS COMPANY, INC.

630 SCHEDULE A-1

Line
No. Description

Adjusted Test
Period As Filed

Stipulated
Adjustments*

Stipulated Test
Period*

1 Other Gas Supply Expenses 1,666,535$   -$  1,666,535$
2 Other Operations & Maintenance 88,406,577   (2,135,349) 86,271,228
3 Depreciation & Amortization 41,361,669   - 41,361,669
4 Miscellaneous Interest 1,251,126   - 1,251,126
5 Taxes Other Than Income 13,323,229   - 13,323,229
6 Income Taxes 12,955,753   (1,318,846) 11,636,907
7 Return on Rate Base 54,486,702   (5,233,400) 49,253,301
8 Revenue Credits (9,819,691) - (9,819,691)
9 Revenue Tax 1,035,618   (44,183) 991,435

10 Total Cost of Service 204,667,518   (8,731,778) 195,935,740
11 Cost of Service Revenues at Existing Rates 191,435,740   - 191,435,740
12 Revenue Deficiency 13,231,778$   (8,731,778)$   4,500,000$

* The Settlement Stipulation includes the following: ROE of 9.375%, Capital Structure of 52% equity / 48% debt, and
"blackbox" adjustments to the cost of debt, O&M, and associated income and revenue taxes to arrive at the agreed
upon increase in base revenues of $4.5 million.  NMGC Witness Blotter testifies to these adjustments in her testimony
in support of the Stipulation.

Stipulation Exhibit No. 1
Page 15 of 21

NEW MEXICO GAS COMPANY, INC.

630 SCHEDULE A-2

Test Period Revenues at Existing Rates
Natural Gas

Line Rate Cost of Cost of Processed Product
No. Schedule Gas Service By Others Extraction Other Total
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

1 10 80,881,051$   143,959,100$   -$  -$   -$  224,840,151$
2 30 1,407,865   535,302 - -   - 1,943,167
3 31 - 25,486 - -   - 25,486
4 35 - - - -   - -
5 37 - 2,103 - -   - 2,103
6 39 13,961   69,662 - 83,623
7 54 25,493,807   35,700,370   - -   - 61,194,178
8 56 1,736,661   4,982,801   - -   - 6,719,461
9 58 1,279,695   3,550,459   - -   - 4,830,154
10 61 - 402,530 - -   - 402,530
11 70 - 1,304,944   - -   - 1,304,944
12 114 - 546,997 - -   - 546,997
13 Other - - - -   10,175,678   10,175,678

14 Total 110,813,041$   191,079,753$   -$   -$   10,175,678$   312,068,472$

Test Period Revenues at Proposed Rates
Natural Gas

Line Rate Cost of Cost of Processed Product
No. Schedule Gas Service By Others Extraction Other Total
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

15 10 80,881,051$   147,349,391$   -$  -$   -$  228,230,442$
16 30 1,407,865   541,605 - -   - 1,949,470
17 31 - 25,786 - -   - 25,786
18 35 - - - -   - -
19 37 - 2,161 - -   - 2,161
20 39 13,961   71,561 - 85,522
21 54 25,493,807   36,541,127   - -   - 62,034,935
22 56 1,736,661   5,100,147   - -   - 6,836,808
23 58 1,279,695   3,634,074   - -   - 4,913,768
24 61 - 413,503 - -   - 413,503
25 70 - 1,340,519   - -   - 1,340,519
26 114 - 559,879 - -   - 559,879
27 Other - - - -   10,175,678   10,175,678

28 Total 110,813,041$   195,579,753$   -$   -$   10,175,678$   316,568,472$

Stipulation Exhibit No. 1
Page 16 of 21

NEW MEXICO GAS COMPANY, INC.

630 SCHEDULE A-2

Amount of Revenue Increase
Natural Gas

Line Rate Cost of Cost of Processed Product
No. Schedule Gas Service By Others Extraction Other Total
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

1 10 -$  3,390,291$   -$  -$   -$  3,390,291$
2 30 - 6,303 - -   - 6,303
3 31 - 300 - -   - 300
4 35 - - - -   - -
5 37 - 57 - -   - 57
6 39 - 1,899 - -   - 1,899
7 54 - 840,757 - -   - 840,757
8 56 - 117,347 - -   - 117,347

[…]

8 Transmission 66,240,829 0.0197$ 1,304,944$ 0.0202$ 1,338,065$ 2.5%

9 Distribution ‐ ‐$ ‐$   ‐$ ‐$ 0.0%

10 TOTAL Rate 70 BASE REVENUE 1,304,944$ 1,338,065$ 2.5%

11 Rate 114 ‐ District Energy System Service
12 Access Charge 12 1,250.00$ 15,000$   1,250.00$ 15,000$ 0.0%

13 Transmission 7,800,541 0.0342$ 266,779$   0.0356$ 277,699$ 4.1%

14 Distribution 7,800,541 0.0340$ 265,218$   0.0342$ 266,779$ 0.6%

15 TOTAL Rate 114 BASE REVENUE 546,997$   559,478$ 2.3%

Stipulation Exhibit No. 3
Page 5 of 5

New Mexico Gas Company
Base Rates and Revenues at Present and Proposed Rates

Line No. Test Year Billing Units Current Charge Current Revenue Proposed Charge Proposed Revenue
Base Revenue

Increase 1/
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)

Current Rate
(A)

1 TOTAL REVENUE 191,079,753$   195,579,338$

1/ Base revenue increase percentage excludes gas costs, other riders and fees applicable to customer bills.

New Mexico Gas Company, Inc.

 Typical Bill Impacts

Stipulation Exhibit No. 4
Page 1 of 1

Line
No. Monthly Therms

Monthly Bill at
Present Rates

Monthly Bill at
Proposed Rates Increase

Percentage
Increase

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

1 Residential Bill Impacts

2 30 29.58$   30.11$ 0.53$ 1.8%

3 35 32.34$   32.89$ 0.55$ 1.7%

4 40 35.09$   35.66$ 0.57$ 1.6%

5 45 37.85$   38.44$ 0.59$ 1.6%

6 50 40.61$   41.22$ 0.62$ 1.5%

7 55 43.36$   44.00$ 0.64$ 1.5%

8 60 46.12$   46.78$ 0.66$ 1.4%

9 65 48.87$   49.56$ 0.69$ 1.4%

10 70 51.63$   52.34$ 0.71$ 1.4%

11 Present Proposed
12 Rates:
13 Monthly Access Fee 11.65$   12.00$ per month

14 Residential Transmission 0.0634$   0.0675$ per therm

15 Residential Distribution 0.1661$   0.1661$ per therm

16 Rate Rider 14 ‐$ ‐$ per therm

17 Rate Rider 15 0.0116$   0.0116$ per therm

18 Cost of Gas 0.2550$   0.2550$ per therm

19 Pipeline Safety Fee 0.0900$   0.0900$ per month

20 Franchise Fee 3.00% 3.00% percent

21 Gross Receipts 7.875% 7.875% percent

All rates other than Access Fees, Transmission Fees and Distribution Fees are as of the filing date of the
Rate Case (Case Number19‐00317‐UT) and are subject to change.